Sanitary Authority.

The Municipal Borough created by the said Charter shall from and after the commencement of this Scheme and thenceforth be placed within the jurisdiction of the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the borough of Hove acting by the Council of the borough as the Sanitary Authority of the said borough.

Urban District Council Abolished.

The Urban District Council of the town of Hove and their powers duties rights obligations and privileges shall continue and be deemed to have continued to exist until the commencement of this Scheme unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the grant of the said Charter or the creation of the said borough and the said Urban District Council shall from the date of the grant of the Charter until such commencement be deemed to have continued and continue to enjoy be subject to and exercise the said powers duties rights obligations liabilities and privileges as if no such Charter had been granted and all their acts from the date of the grant of the said Charter until the commencement of this Scheme shall be and shall be deemed to have been as valid and effectual as if no such Charter had been granted. From and after the commencement of this Scheme the Urban District Council shall be abolished and cease to exist and the existing division into wards of their district shall also be abolished and cease to exist.

## Transfer of Junisdiction Property &c. of Urban District Council.

All the jurisdiction rights powers duties and property vested in or possessed by the Urban District Ccuncil in any capacity under any Act of Parliament or Order of a Government Department or otherwise or by any person or body in trust for them or any of their members as such or applicable for the benefit or under the direction of the said Urban District Council or any of their members as such (and not otherwise expressly transferred by or dealt with by this Scheme) shall be exercisable by and attached to and vested in the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the borough of Hove (hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation") for the Municipal and other Public purposes of the said borough.

All liabilities which immediately before the commencement of this Scheme attached to and were enforceable against the said Urban District Council in any capacity or against any property of the said Council shall attach to and be enforce-

able against the Corporation.

Any investigation legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any debt liability penalty or forfeiture due to or incurred by or on behalf of the Urban District Council in any capacity before the commencement of this Scheme may be continued prosecuted or enforced by or against the

Corporation.

The term "property" in this Scheme means and includes all property real and personal and all things in action and all rights of common and commonable rights and rights to toll and all franchises privileges and rights which have any pecuniary value and all Charters records deeds books and documents and all rights and all claims to relief and all rights to avoid contracts or otherwise and includes any estate or interest legal or equitable in or in respect of any property so defined.

The District Fund and the General District Rate of the borough of Hove shall (subject to the provisions of this Scheme respecting the expenses and liabilities of the Burial Board and

to the provisions of "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882" with respect to the Borough Fund and Borough Rate and the Watch Rate respectively) take the place of and be substituted for the District Fund and General District Rate respectively of the Urban District and all sums of money payable to from or out of and all liabilities charged on or attaching to the District Fund or General District Rate of the Urban District shall (subject as aforesaid) be paid to from or out of and shall be charged on the District Fund and General District Rate leviable in the said borough.

With respect to the above recited local Acts and the above recited Orders of the Local Government Board and Board of Trade and with respect to any acts matters and things to be done thereunder the

following provisions shall take effect :--

The Corporation acting by the Council shall be substituted for the Urban District Council and all the rights property powers authorities privileges duties and liabilities vested in devolving upon or exercisable by the said Urban District Council and not otherwise dealt with under this Scheme shall be transferred to vested in devolve upon and be exercisable by and shall be enforceable against the Corporation.

The Town Clerk of the borough of Hove shall be substituted for and perform the duties of the

Clerk to the Urban District Council.

Provided that-

1. The property vested in or belonging to the Urban District Council in their capacity of police authority but not their powers for the maintenance and government of the police force shall be transferred to the Corporation and the existing police force shall be transferred to and be maintained and governed by the Corporation as if the said force had been formed under "The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882," and the Acts relating to borough constables.

2. The Councillors returned by the respective Wards described in the Charter as the Brunswick Ward Adelaide Ward and Medina Ward respectively shall form Enclosure Committees for such Wards respectively and shall have exercise and perform all the powers and duties conferred and imposed on the Enclosure Committees constituted by Part V of "The Hove Commissioners Act,

1873."

3. Nothing herein contained shall add to detract from or in any way affect the rights and liabilities under "The Brighton Intercepting and Outfall Sewers Act, 1870," of the Urban District Council, or of the Corporation as substituted for the Urban District Council or shall confer upon the Corporation any right to use the sewers by that Act authorized or any of them for the discharge of any sewage or refuse matter from such parts (if any) of the borough of Hove as were not at the commencement of the Scheme entitled to drain into the said sewers or shall confer on such parts (if any) of the borough of Hove any right to use the said sewers.

4. Nothing herein contained shall add to detract from or in any way affect the powers of the Brighton Intercepting and Outfall Sewers Board.

Subject as aforesaid and to the other provisions of this Scheme the provisions of the said Acts and Orders which are in force at the commencement of this Scheme shall continue in full force and effect.

Bye-Lows.

All bye-laws regulations and tables of fees or charges made or appointed by the Urban District Council (whether under a general or local Act or Order) and in force at the commencement of this